
 

 

FOR INFORMATION 

GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE, FIRE AND CRIME PANEL 

 

 

Date:   10th June 2025 

Subject: Deputy Mayor Decision Notices in the period February to May 2025 

Report of: Kate Green – Deputy Mayor for Police, Crime, Criminal Justice services and 

Fire 

 

 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

The purpose of this report is to highlight decisions made by the Deputy Mayor in the period 

from February to May 2025. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

The Panel is requested to note the decisions made and whether any further information is 

requested in relation to decisions made. 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: 

 

Neil Evans 

Director – Safer and Stronger Communities  

neil.evans@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:neil.evans@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk


2 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 Under Section 28(6) of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 the 

Panel is obliged to review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, by the 

Deputy Mayor in connection with the discharge of the police and crime functions and, 

where necessary make reports or recommendations to the Deputy Mayor with respect 

to the discharge of those functions. 

 

1.2 The Deputy Mayor is under a statutory obligation under the terms of the Specified 

Information Order to publish details of decisions of significant public interest. In more 

general terms under Section 13 of the 2011 Act, the Deputy Mayor is obliged to 

ensure that she provides the Panel with any information that it might reasonably 

require to allow it to carry out its functions. This would include the provision of 

information regarding decisions and actions, irrespective of whether they were to be 

of “significant public interest”.  

 

1.3 In this respect, the GMCA publishes decisions made. 

 

 

2.0 DECISIONS MADE IN THE PERIOD FEBRUARY 2025 TO MAY 2025. 

 

2.1 Drawing on the information published on the GMCA website, a number of decisions 

have been made in the period February to May 2025. 

 

2.2 Decisions made are set out below: 

 

4th March 
2025 

The Deputy Mayor approves the extension of the VRU’s Trauma Injury 
& Intelligence Gathering (TIIG) contract by 3 months. The current 
contract end date is 31st March 2025. The new end date would be 
30th June 2025. The value of this extension will be £12,280. The 
extension will be awarded to the existing programme provider, who are 
JMU Services Ltd (Liverpool John Moores University). The total amount 

PCC 



3 
 

of the existing contract is £121,645; the total value once this extension 
has been completed will be £133,925. 
 

4th March 

2025 

The Deputy Mayor approves the funding allocation for GM VRU Staffing 

2025/26 Apr-Jun 2025 
The GM VRU awards the following organisations to continue funding 

the VRU staff for the first 3 months of financial year 2025-26: 
Internal Staff (GMCA) 

• Programme Support 

• Victims Champion 

• Research Officer (Lead Analyst) 
External Staff- Secondments from Other Organisations: 

• Youth Justice Operational Lead (0.2 FTE) to be awarded to Tameside 
Council 

• Youth Justice Strategic Lead (0.1 FTE) to be awarded to Wigan 

Council 
• Probation Lead (0.4 FTE) to be awarded to the National Probation 

Service 

• Clinical Lead (0.2 FTE) To be awarded to the Manchester University 

NHS Foundation Trust 
Contracts for Professional Services: 

• Education Lead (0.4 FTE) - to be awarded to the College of Maths 
via a separate Decision Notice 

• Public Health Lead (0.2 FTE)- to be awarded to Helen Lowey 

• Consultancy Ltd via a separate Decision Notice 

 
Total:  £88,043.32 

 

PCC 

4th March 
2025 

The Deputy Mayor approves the extension of the VRU’s Education Lead 
contract by 3 months. The current contract end date is 31st March 
2025. The new end date would be 30th June 2025. The value of this 
extension will be £19,000. The extension will be awarded to the existing 
provider, which is the College of Maths. The total amount of the 
existing contract is £159,400; the total value once this extension has 
been completed will be £178,400. 

 

PCC 

4th March 
2025 

The Deputy Mayor approves the extension of the VRU’s Public Health 
Lead contract by 3 months. The current contract end date is 31st March 

2025. The new end date would be 30th June 2025. The value of this 
extension will be £18,000. The extension will be awarded to the existing 

provider, which is Helen Lowey Consultancy Ltd. The total amount of 
the existing contract is £208,000; the total value once this extension 

has been completed will be £226,000. 

PCC 



4 
 

 
4th March 

2025 

The Deputy Mayor approves the extension of the VRU’s Community 

Sports programme by 3 months. The current contract end date is 
31st March 2025. The new end date would be 30th June 2025. The 

value of this extension will be £50,000. The extension will be awarded 
to the existing programme provider, who are Streetgames. The total 

amount of the existing contract is £600,000; the total value once this 
extension has been completed will be £650,000. 

 

PCC 

4th March 

2025 

The Deputy Mayor approves the extension of the VRU’s Navigator 

programme by 3 months. The current contract end date is 30th June 
2025, however this is due to a variation sought in 2024 that added 

provision for Navigators in custody settings. The core provision of the 
contract, including costs, ends on 31st March 2025 (Pertaining to 

Navigators in hospital, community and educations settings)  
The end date as a result of this decision would remain 30th June 2025, 

however this Decision seeks authorisation to add £90,000 to the 
existing contract to retain existing hospital, community and education 

Navigators provision until 30th June 2025. The extension will be 
awarded to the existing programme provider, who are Oasis UK. The 

total amount of the existing contract is £1,435,646. The total value 

once this extension has been completed will be £1,525,646. 
 

PCC 

6th March 
2025 

Greater Manchester Drug and Alcohol Related Deaths Panels. 
To approve the funding agreement with Liverpool John Moores 
University (LJMU) for the provision of Drug and Alcohol Related Deaths 
(DARD) panels with an expiry date of 31st August 2024, is extended to a 
new expiry date of 14th November 2024 at a value of £13,225. 
 
GMCA commissions this system on behalf of the ten Greater 

Manchester local authorities, with the local authorities fully funding the 

system. 
 

PCC 

6th March 
2025 

A1145 Mobile Phone analytics 
The Deputy Mayor approves a Direct Award of a 1-year contract for 
Mobile Phone Analytics Software using Crown Commercial Supplier G-
Cloud 14 call-off process, to Chorus Intelligence Limited, with the option 
to extend for a further 1 year. The likely value of the 2 years spend would 
be circa £600,000. 
 

GMP 

6th March 
2025 

The Deputy Mayor approves the extension of the VRU’s Programme 
Evaluation contract by 3 months. The current contract end date is 

31st March 2025. The new end date would be 30th June 2025. The 

PCC 



5 
 

value of this extension will be £75,000. The extension will be awarded 
to the existing programme provider, who are Manchester Metropolitan 
University. The total amount of the existing contract is £810,249; the 
total value once this extension has been completed will be £885,249. 
 
This Decision was authorised by Group Chief Executive. The Deputy 
Mayor is a Governor at Manchester Metropolitan University and has 
had no involvement in the procurement of the Evaluation Programme. 
 

6th March 
2025 

VRU website Hosting and Domain 2025. 
The Deputy Mayor approves funding to Bauer Media £750 to cover 
ongoing hosting and domain costs for the VRU website. This is a yearly 
concern.  
 

PCC 

10th March 
2023 

A1123 - RPA and Hyper-automation partner. 
The Deputy Mayor approves Robiquity following competition, as a 

preferred supplier. As G-Cloud 14 was the selected route, a shortlisting 
exercise was undertaken and clarifications questions sent out to the 

short-listed suppliers to determine the overall cost to GMP. Robiquity 
provided the best value to GMP. 

The likely value of the 4 years spend would be circa £4 million. 

 

GMP 

11th March 
2025 
 

The Deputy Mayor approves the 12-month extension MoJ Victims IDVA 
/ISVA funding 2025/26. 
£1,786,287.52 be committed to award 12-month extensions (1st April 
2025 – 31st March 2026) to the 2022-2025 IDVA/ISVA Ministry of 
Justice Victims of crime grant funding agreements that support victims 
of crime. These Grant Funding Agreement awards also now include an 
increase to cover the raise in national insurance, real living wage and 
due salary increases.  

 

PCC 

11th March 
2025 
SCA forms 
on teams 

The Deputy Mayor approves DA/SV Funding for 2025/26. 
£652,888.49 be committed to award 12-month extensions to the 2022-
2025 Domestic Abuse/ Sexual Violence (DA/SV) Ministry of Justice 
Victims of crime grant funding agreements that support victims of 
domestic abuse and sexual violence.  
These Grant Funding Agreement (GFA) awards includes an increase to 
cover national insurance, real living wage and due salary increases.  
 

PCC 

 Name of service provider Post / Grant award TOTAL 25/26 

Fortalice Fortalice (Police 

Perpetrated IDVA) 

£52,400.00 

 



6 
 

Manchester Women's Aid 
(Pankhurst Trust) 

Pankhurst Trust 
Incorporating 
Manchester 
Women's Aid 
Neurodivergent 
IDVA 

£51,991.13 

Rochdale Women's Welfare 
Association 

Rochdale Women’s 
Welfare Associate 

(RWWA) 0.5 IDVA 

£19,972.42 

SARC St Marys SARC – 

CYP ISVA 

£40,177.00 

Rochdale Women's Welfare 
Association 

0.5 IDVA £19,972.42 

Manchester Action Street 
Health 

1 ISVA £67,403.98 

Safety4Sisters I IDVA £41,585.66 

Manchester Women's Aid 

(Pankhurst Trust) 

Pankhurst Trust 

Incorporating 
Manchester 

Women's Aid 
Neurodivergent 

IDVA 

£49,425.13 

TDAS (Trafford Domestic Abuse 

Services) 

0.6 CYP IDVA £31,786.79 

Salford Foundation 0.6 YP IDVA £30,636.00 

JSAS Jewish sexual abuse 

support  

1 CYP ISVA £30,000.00 

GM Rape Crisis 1 ISVA £40,890.00 

Manchester Women's Aid 
(Pankhurst Trust) 

1 ISVA £43,120.13 

We are Survivors 1 ISVA £45,359.52 

LGBT Foundation 1 LGBT ISVA 0.8 
LGBT IDVA 

£82,931.00 

Stockport Without Abuse 1 Stalking and 
Harassment IDVA 

£43,989.00 

SARC 2 CYP ISVAS £81,610.00 

SARC 6.6FTE ISVAS £290,137.00 

Oldham Council CHIDVA £56,540.00 

Endeavour CYP IDVA £38,511.00 

Safenet CYP IDVA £41,215.00 



7 
 

VS Rochdale CYP IDVA £45,799.00 

JSAS Jewish sexual abuse 

support  

PT CYP & PT ISVA £42,000.00 

GM Combined IDVAs 1 medium risk IDVA 
& 1 high risk IDVA 

£498,835.34 

TOTAL £1,786,287.52 
 

11th March 

2025  

The Deputy Mayor approves 12-month extension MoJ Victims Core 

Grant funding (tier 2 victims services) 2025/26. 
£964,423.19 be committed to award 12-month extensions 1st April 

2025 – 31st March 2026 to the 2022-2025 Core Grant Ministry of Justice 
Victims of crime grant funding agreements that support victims of 

crime. These Grant Funding Agreement awards also now includes an 
increase to cover the raise in national insurance, real living wage and 

due salary increases.  
 

PCC 

 

Name of service provider Post / Grant award TOTAL 2025/26 
increased costs 

Causeway (city hearts) City Hearts – Trafficking 
Support Service - 

£20,402.00 

Trafford Rape Crisis Councillor: Domestic 
abuse / sexual violence 
support 

£31,079.00 

Fortalice DA Crisis Worker Pilot £79,500.00 

GM Rape Crisis Domestic abuse / 
sexual violence support 

£22,500.00 

Manchester Action 
Street Health 

Domestic abuse / 
sexual violence support 

£51,976.98 

Manchester City Council for part commissioning 
LGBTQ IDVA 

£34,429.39 

Independent Choices Greater Manchester 

Domestic Abuse 
Helpline Service 

£31,443.47 

NESTAC (New Step for 
African Community) 

Guardian Project - £52,500.00 

CST (Community Security 

Trust) 

Hate crime support £48,750.00 

Combined 10 X District 
Council IDVA posts 

IDVA / DA Funding £457,551.95 

LGBT Foundation LGBT Hate Crime 

Service 

£30,908.00 



8 
 

Brake Road safety packs £14,125.00 

We are Survivors SV support /ISVA £89,257.40 

TOTAL £964,423.19 
 

12th March 
2025 

Room booking – Youth Justice Plan development March 2025. 
£321.25 is used for a room booking is made at Friends meeting house 

for a session with Youth Justice stakeholders to continue to develop the 
next Youth Justice Plan.  

Total £321.25. 
 

PCC 

12th March 
2025 

Programme Challenger Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Place of 
Safety. 

Approval of up to £5,000 to be provided to GMP to cover the costs of 
the Greater Manchester place of safety for victims of modern slavery 

from April 2024 to March 2025. 
 

PCC 

12th March 
2025 

Police Officer Mental Health Crisis Line (National Police Wellbeing 
Service). 

£4,000 is provided to Lancashire Police as contributory funding towards 
the Police Mental Health Crisis Line (MHCL). 
This forms part of the National Police Wellbeing Service.  
 

PCC 

12th March 

2025 

“Exploring the relationship between young people who are 

neurodiverse, substance misuse and exploitation” Workshop by I AM 
GMCA Complex Safeguarding will pay £900 from the Complex 

Safeguarding Budget to pay for I AM to deliver a workshop on the 
topic of “Exploring the relationship between young people who are 

neurodiverse, substance misuse and exploitation” on March 20th, 
2025, as part of the GM Week of Action professional development 

offer.  
 

PCC 

12th March 
2025 

The Boardroom @ GM Chamber of Commerce on Friday 4th April 2025, 
10am to 1pm for the Safer and Stronger Communities Directorate B-

Heard Survey Meeting. 
to fund 1 x room hire, The Boardroom @ GM Chamber of Commerce 

for the Directorate B-Heard Survey meeting. 
The cost of the room hire is £465.00 + VAT. 

 

PCC 

17th March 

2025 

SARC NHSE funding for Increased capacity for adult counselling. 

The Deputy Mayor approves £67,000 be committed from funding 
secured by NHSE GM Health & Justice Budget to Increase capacity at St 

Marys SARC for adult counselling for victims of rape and sexual assault. 
The additional staff capacity will increase the number of counselling 

PCC 



9 
 

starts and reduce the waiting list times leading to a sustainable 
counselling service provision with clearly defined pathways of care.    
 

18th March 

2025 

Decision to award the contract to undertake a comprehensive review of 

Domestic Abuse commissioning in health care in preparation for the 
duties under the Victims and Prisoners Act 2024 (Duty to Collaborate). 

In February 2025, it was agreed that NHS Greater Manchester 
Integrated Care (NHS GM) would undertake a commissioning review of 

domestic abuse provision within health care settings in Greater 
Manchester and this would be facilitated through seeking expressions 
of interest in this regard. 
Following receipt of two Expressions of Interest, it has been agreed that 
this will be awarded to Dr Helen Lowey Consultancy to commence in 
April 2025 at a cost of £49,999. 
 

PCC 

19th March 

2025 

A1157 Insurance - Commercial Combined - Fidelity Guarantee - PA 

Travel - Engineering Inspection and Insurance. 
The Deputy Mayor approves the award of a 3-year contract for insurance 

services, to: 
• Commercial Combined – Maven 

• Fidelity Guarantee -  Zurich Mutual 

• Personal Accident / Travel – Maven 

• Engineering Inspection and Insurance – RMP/HSB  

 

All with the option to extend for a further 2 years. The likely value of 5 
years spend would be circa £900k. 

 

GMP 

21st March 

2025 

Indemnity for Legally Qualified Persons & Independent Panel Members 

for Police Misconduct Panels. 
The Deputy Mayor approves the provision of an Indemnity to Legally 

Qualified Persons and Independent Panel Members for Police 
Misconduct Panel arranged thus far for 2025/26 in accordance with the 

wording recommended by the Association of Police and Crime 
Commissioners. 

 

PCC 

24th March 

2025 

Knowledge Transfer Partnership – Manchester Metropolitan University. 

The Deputy Mayor approves £150,281 to MMU over a period of 3 years 
for the delivery of a Knowledge Transfer Partnership. This will fund a 

Knowledge Transfer Associate who is employed via MMU and seconded 
to the GMCA to lead the project.  This will be match funded via 
Innovate UK – who provide funding for the research aspects of the 
project and the academic supervision.  

 

PCC 



10 
 

This Decision was authorised by Group Chief Executive. The Deputy 
Mayor is a Governor at Manchester Metropolitan University and has 
had no involvement in the procurement of the Knowledge Transfer 
Partnership. 
  

27th March 

2025 

AP/PRU Symposium 27th March 2025. 

The Greater Manchester Violence Reduction Unit will make a payment 
of £1500.00 to the Manchester City Football Club to facilitate venue 

space for a symposium on engaging Alternative Provision (AP) & Pupil 
Referral Units to as part of the VRU’s Education Strategy group. 
Manchester City’s charity, City in the Community, are taking part in this 
symposium. 
 

PCC 

27th March 

2025 

Payment to Unity Radio Supporting HMP Forest Bank Hope Hack. 

The Greater Manchester Violence Reduction Unit will make a payment 
of £2000.00 to Northwest Media Ltd (Unity Radio) covering costs to 

facilitate the ‘Hope Hack’ event at HMP Forest Bank in Q1 2025/26. 
 

PCC 

27th March 
2025 

Northwest and North Wales ICV Regional Conference – Saturday 21st 
September 24. 
GMCA Safer and Stronger Communities Team hosted the annual 
Northwest and North Wales ICV Regional Conference on Saturday 21st 
September 24 and paid the conference venue, Haydock Racecourse. 
However, Cheshire PCC arranged for a speaker to attend and therefore 
made payment for £1,309.04 for his presentation, accommodation and 
travel costs. It is agreed that GMCA will contribute £218.17 alongside 
the other 5 regional offices. 
 
The Deputy Mayor has been a Director of ICVA since 28th January 2025 
but has had no involvement in the authorisation of the funding for the 

conference payment. 

 

PCC 

27th March 
2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Research in Practice to support the GM Complex Safeguarding Hub with 
implementing the Tacking Child Exploitation Partnership Self-
Assessment Tool. 
To approve £2,201 from the Complex Safeguarding Budget to 
commission continued support from Research in Practice to 
implement their Tackling Child Exploitation (TCE) partnership self-
assessment tool as part of the revised peer review methodology. 
 

PCC 

27th March 

2025 

I Am Greater Website Hosting and Domain costs 2025/26. PCC 



11 
 

To pay Hitch Marketing £1,020 for the hosting and domain for the I Am 
Greater website. This is for the period 1st March 2025 – 28th February 
2026 inclusive, when the campaign will need to be reviewed.  
 

3rd April 
2025 

Association of Police and Crime Commissioner Chief Executives annual 
APACE membership subscription 2024/25. 

To subscribe to the annual APACE membership subscription for 
2024/25 to the value of £1000. 

 

PCC 

3rd April 

2025 

A0640 – Microsoft Unified Support. 

The Deputy Mayor to approve a Direct Award of a 3 year contract for 
Microsoft Unified Support to Microsoft Corporation using the suppliers 

Terms and Conditions. The likely value of the 3 years spend would be 
circa £1 million. 

 

GMP 

3rd April 

2025 

Digital/Technical design for the Whole-System Approach to Diversion 

from the Criminal Justice System (WSA2D). 

The Deputy Mayor approves Accenture to conduct a high-level 

technical design phase for a 'single front door' for diversion, with a 

particular emphasis on GMIRS as a crucial element of the overall goal, 

at a cost of £90,000. 

 

PCC 

3rd April 
2025 

Room booking & catering – Youth Justice Plan development April 2025. 

£393 approved for a room booking and catering at HOME for a session 

with Youth Justice stakeholders to continue to develop the next Youth 

Justice Plan.  

 

PCC 

3rd April 
2025 

Room Booking and Catering for Programme Challenger Exec Board 11th 
June 2025: Chambers of Commerce. 

A payment of £835.00 is approved to book a room at GM Chambers of 
Commerce, Manchester to host the June 2025 quarterly meeting of the 
Programme Challenger Exec Board (full day). No space within GMCA is 
available on this date to accommodate meeting attendees. 
 

PCC 

3rd April 

2025 

VRU Stronger Without Project. 

The Greater Manchester Violence Reduction Unit to pay £3000.00 to 
Glynn Potts (former headteacher of Newman College, a high school in 

Oldham) to co-lead stakeholder engagement for the VRU’s 2025 
‘Stronger Without’ programme. 

 

PCC 

3rd April 

2025 

It’s Not Okay Website. PCC 



12 
 

Approved to pay £360 from the Complex Safeguarding Budget for the 
annual hosting fee for the Its Not Okay website. 
 

3rd April 

2025 

Northwest and North Wales ICV Regional Conference – Saturday 11th 

October 25. 
Lancashire to host the annual Northwest and North Wales ICV Regional 

Conference – Saturday 11th October 25. The venue will be Haydock 
Racecourse, including refreshments and other associated IT 

requirements. Lancashire OPCC will be reimbursed by the 5 regions – 
Cheshire, Merseyside, GMCA, Cumbria, North Wales at a cost of 
£953.76 each. 
 
The Deputy Mayor has been a Director of ICVA since 28th January 2025 
but has had no involvement in the authorisation of the funding for the 
conference payment. 
 
  

PCC 

10th April 

2025 

APCC Annual subscription 2025/26. 

The annual subscription of £49,965 (+vat) is due on 1st April 2025 will 
be paid to the APCC. 

 

PCC 

17th April 
2025 

Cost Impact Analysis and Intervention Benefits for the Revolving Door 
Cohort in Greater Manchester – GMCA, Newton and Xantura. 
Newton and Xantura will conduct a cost impact analysis on the 
revolving door cohort by combining their held data and insights about 
the characteristics of this cohort to supplement GMCA’s existing view, 
at a cost of £49,999. 
 

PCC 

22nd April 
2025 

Operation Soteria – 2023/24, 2024/25 & 2025/26 costs to support the 
delivery so far, of Operation Soteria in GMP (improve investigative 
outcomes for Victims of Rape and Serious Sexual Offences). 
 
The decision is that: 
 
The Deputy Mayor has agreed an envelope of funding to the value of 
£1.1M to support the delivery of Operation Soteria within GMP, with 
the purpose of: 

• To improve investigative outcomes for Victims in Rape and Serious 
Sexual Offences  

• Develop an environment for change to enable the future 
implementation of the National Operating Model. 

PCC 



13 
 

Incurred costs of £355,067 are approved by the Deputy Mayor and the 
remaining £744,933 to be agreed through a separate decision notice 
and business cases. 
 
 

24th April 

2025 

Challenger Budget – Greater Manchester Schools Competition Finals 

Event – 8th May 2025. 
Programme Challenger to allocate a maximum of £2000 to make 

purchases to support the delivery of the Greater Manchester Schools 
Competition Finals event on 8th May 2025. This will include awards, 
certificates, and gift vouchers for the winning teams. Products and 
merchandise to include in ‘gift bags’ for the young people in attendance 
and refreshments. 
 

PCC 

28th April 
2025 

Continued Bolton CVS Support for VRU Action Network. 
To fund Bolton Community Voluntary Sector (CVS) the amount of 

£5,984 for continued support in development of a VRU Action Network 
provided by x2 colleagues at Bolton CVS.  

 

PCC 

28th April 
2025 

Greater Manchester Integrated Rehabilitative Services (GMIRS) - Pick 
Up at the Gate Wellbeing Pilot. 
The Big Life Group be awarded an additional £19,655.97 as the lead 
provider for the provision of the ‘Pick Up at The Gate’ Wellbeing pilot.   
 

PCC 

30th April 

2025 

Programme Challenger: Renewal of Contract with Independent Chair. 

To recommission Elizabeth Jenkins as independent chair of the 

Programme Challenger Executive Board for a further 2 years from June 
2025 to June 2027. This recommission is a new 2 year contract to 
commence upon expiry of the current 2 year contract. Costs for the 2 
year contract will be the same as the previous contract; £20,400. 
 

PCC 

1st May 2025 Community Safety Grants - To pay an inflationary uplift of 2.6% to each 
of the 10 district Community Safety Partnerships in the third and final 

year of the three-year grant agreement. For the Community Safety 
grants: 

• Community Safety Grant  

• Voluntary and Community Sector Grant 

• Hate Crime grant (Deputy Mayor element) 
In the final year of the current three-year grant agreement, the 2025-26 

allocations will be increased by 2.6%. This represents an increase of 
£102,800 to the Deputy Mayor. 

 

PCC 

1st May 2025 Involvement of The Reign Collective in GM Peer Review Programme. PCC 

https://www.boltoncvs.org.uk/


14 
 

To pay £600 from the Complex Safeguarding Budget for The Reign 
Collective to take part in our revised GM Peer Review Programme.  
 

6th May 2025 Grant Funding for STEER Continuation 6 Months. 

GMCA (Violence Reduction Unit) to award Salford Foundation £84,000 
via a grant funding agreement to fund a continuation of delivery for the 

STEER programme delivered across 6 districts of Greater Manchester in 
financial year 2025/26 following cessation of funding from the Youth 

Endowment Fund (YEF). 
 

PCC 

6th May 2025 Involvement of Young Leaders from Unity Radio on our Panel of Judges 
(GM Schools’ Competition Final). 

To pay £100 to Unity Radio for them to compensate two young people 
for their involvement in our GM Schools’ Competition Final event, as 

judges on our panel.  
 

PCC 

6th May 2025 2025/26 Local Safeguarding Childrens Board & Local Safeguarding 
Adults Boards. 

The ten Local Safeguarding Boards for Children and the ten local 
Safeguarding Boards for Adults will receive a payment as set out in the 
schedule below. Total value £351,635. This increased allocation 
includes an inflationary uplift of 2.6%. 
 

Local 

Authority 

Children’s 
Safeguarding 

Board 

Adult’s 
Safeguarding 

Board 

Total 
2025/26 

including 
2.6% 

Bolton 19,764 19,764 39528 

Bury 13,541 13,541 27082 

Manchester 36,413 36,413 72827 

Oldham 14,741 14,741 29481 

Rochdale 13,884 13,884 27768 

Salford 15,426 15,426 30853 

Stockport 15,769 15,769 31538 

Tameside 15,084 15,084 30167 

Trafford 14,741 14,741 29481 

Wigan 16,455 16,455 32910 

 TOTAL 175,817 175,817 351635 
 
 

 

PCC 



15 
 

 

 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS. 

 
3.1 Appear at the front of the report. 

 


